

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**for the Eighth Circuit**

---

GLBT YOUTH IN IOWA SCHOOLS TASK FORCE, D/B/A IOWA SAFE SCHOOLS, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

v.

KIMBERLY REYNOLDS, in her official capacity as GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF  
IOWA, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellants*.

JULIE MITCHELL, *et al.*, in their official capacity as BOARD MEMBER OF THE  
URBANDALE COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT,  
*Defendants*.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Iowa, No. 4:23-cv-474  
The Hon. District Judge Stephen H. Locher

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CONSTITUTIONAL LAW PROFESSORS  
AT LAW SCHOOLS THROUGHOUT THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Laura A. Foggan  
Justin D. Kingsolver  
Joachim B. Steinberg  
**CROWELL & MORING LLP**  
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
Tel: (202) 624-2500  
Fax: (202) 628-5116  
Email: LFoggan@crowell.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE GOVERNMENT SPEECH DOCTRINE, AN EXCLUSION TO FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTIONS, DOES NOT APPLY TO SENATE FILE 496. ....	6
A. The State Has Not Historically Communicated Messages Through School Library Curation. ....	7
B. The Public Does Not Consider School Libraries to Be a Medium for Government Speech.....	10
C. The State Does Not Directly Control the Messages Conveyed in Each Public-School Library. ....	12
II. SENATE FILE 496 IS GOVERNMENT REGULATION, NOT GOVERNMENT SPEECH.....	16
III. THE GOVERNMENT-SPEECH DOCTRINE DOES NOT APPLY TO BOOK REMOVAL. ....	17
IV. COROLLARY CONSIDERATIONS MAKE CLEAR THAT SENATE FILE 496 SHOULD REMAIN ENJOINED. ....	21
A. The Government Speech Doctrine Should Not Be a Vehicle for State Censorship. ....	21
B. Even If Senate File 496 Is Government Speech, That Finding Would Not Evade Its Void-For-Vagueness Deficiencies. ....	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	22
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Louisiana.</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966).....	10
<i>C.K.-W. by &amp; through T.K. v. Wentzville R-IV Sch. Dist.</i> , 619 F. Supp. 3d 906 (E.D. Mo. 2022).....	20
<i>Campbell v. St. Tammany Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 64 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	19
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	22
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	22, 24
<i>Fayetteville Pub. Library v. Crawford Cnty.</i> , No. 5:23-CV-05086, 2023 WL 4845636 (W.D. Ark. July 29, 2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	25
<i>Gerlich v. Leath</i> , 861 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	7, 11
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	21, 26, 27
<i>Little v. Llano Cnty.</i> , No. 1:22-CV-424-RP, 2023 WL 2731089 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2023).....	20
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Minarcini v. Strongsville City Sch. Dist.</i> , 541 F.2d 577 (6th Cir. 1976) .....	17, 19
<i>PEN Am. Ctr., Inc. v. Escambia Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 3:23-cv-10385, 2024 WL 133213 (N.D. Fla. Jan. 12, 2024) .....	12
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pratt v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 831</i> , 670 F.2d 771 (8th Cir. 1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sanimax USA, LLC v. City of S. St. Paul</i> , No. 23-1579, — F.4th —, 2024 WL 878914 (8th Cir. Mar. 1, 2024).....	26
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Bos.</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Am. Library Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	21
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 782 F.3d 983 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	25
<i>Virgil v. Sch. Bd. of Columbia Cty.</i> , 862 F.2d 1517 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	19
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zykan v. Warsaw Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 631 F.2d 1300 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	17
<b>Statutes</b>	
Iowa Code § 256.11(9) .....	17, 27
Iowa Code § 256.11(19) .....	17, 21
Iowa Code § 256.146(13) .....	27
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	1
